

No. 18,275

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

RAYMOND L. STOVER, et al., vs. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	<i>Appellants,</i> <i>Appellee.</i>
--	--

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Northern Division
Honorable Sherrill Halbert, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

P. M. BARCELOUX,
BURTON J. GOLDSTEIN,
GOLDSTEIN, BARCELOUX & GOLDSTEIN,
REGINALD M. WATT,
P. O. Box 1540, Chico, California,
PERKINS, CARR & ANDERSON,
926 J Building, Suite 1311,
Sacramento, California,
Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

JUL 17 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I Introduction	1
II Analysis of "Brief for the Appellee"	2
A. Preliminary	2
B. Comments on Points Urged in Brief for Appellee	3
1. Table of Authorities	3
2. Statement of the Case	3
3. Specifications of Error	5
4. Argument	6
III Points Raised in Appellants' Opening Brief But Ignored in Brief for Appellee	8
A. Man-Made Flood	8
B. Concurrent Causation	11
C. Congressional History	11
D. Case History	12
E. Because of, not in spite of, Federal Flood Control Works	13
F. Constitutionality of Section 702e	13
IV National Manufacturing Co. v. U. S.	14
V Clark v. U. S.	19
VI Floods or Flood Waters	21
VII Kincaid v. U. S.—The Fuse-Plug Cases	22
VIII Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Beckley v. Reclamation Board (1962) 205 C.A. 2d 734....	22
Clark v. U. S. (C.C.A. 9th, 1954) 218 F. 2d 446...3, 7, 19, 20, 26	
Coates v. U. S. (1951) 181 F. 2d 816.....	12, 19
Dalehite v. U. S. (1952) 346 U.S. 15.....	18, 19
Indian Towing v. U. S. (1955) 350 U.S. 61.....	18, 27
Kincaid v. U. S.:	
35 F. 2d 235 (1929)	22, 23, 24
37 F. 2d 602 (1929)	23, 25
49 F. 2d 768 (1931)	23
285 U.S. 95 (1931)	23
National Manufacturing Co. v. U. S. (1954) 210 F. 2d 263	
.....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 18, 19, 26, 27	
Rayonier v. U. S. (1957) 352 U.S. 215.....	18, 27
U. S. v. Sponenbarger (1939) 84 L. Ed. 239.....	13

Statutes

Flood Control Act of 1928:	
Section 702	8
Section 701c	12
Section 702 A-12	12
Section 702c	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 22, 24, 26

No. 18,275
